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(See V.1, p.47) 

D. Also reported to have had a dau., Jane Brown 

E. Also reported to have had a son, Charles Brown 


(See V.1, p-48) 

vi. Mary Walden Meyers (See pp.48-56 of V.1 for more info. on these 

families.) 
Obit. of John Row, Sr. from the Canada Christian Advocate, 22 July 1857, 
reads, "John Rare, Sr., was b. in Duchess Co., NY, and went to Nova 
Scotia in boyhood, then to sea. Nearly 64 yrs. ago he settled in Sidney 
Twp. He d.. at the residence of his son, John, in that twp. 24 May 1857, 
age 83; survived by his wife." 
His will was dated 28 January 1850; reg. 13 July 1867. He willed the 

of Lot 11, Conc. 2 to John Row and the Wt to Susanna Potter. Was 
she a gr.dau.? 
John Row had m. (1) Elizabeth Rose and had 

Children: 

I. Susannah Row b. 12 May 1806; bapt. by Rw. Robert McDowall 

TI. Elizabeth Row b. 14 September 1807; bapt. by a  m 

(Presby. Reg. of Rw. Robert J m s  McDowall) 
Additions and corrections for these families will follow those 
of Mary b' John's family-after p. 56. 

Children: 
I. Tobias Bleeker (see V.1, p.48) 

Tobias resided on Lot 11, Conc. 1, Thurlow m., Hastings Co., Ont. 
His will, dated 27 August 1866, was a lengthy one. (Gen. Reg. B-
Sidney Land Recs.- from film MI97865 at the Family History Lib., 
Salt Lake City, VT.) An indenture dated 11 January 1868 stated 
that his wid., Eliza, and 5 children sunrived: 

William Bleecker of Belleville, lumber merchant 
Jane, wife of Ellis Burrell, of Belleville, manufacturer 
John Jams Bleecker Flint of Belleville, Barrister-at-Law 
Mary Elizabeth Bleecker, not yet 21 
Catherine Matilda Bleecker, not yet 21 
Eliza requested guardianship papers for herself as guardian 
of her daus., Mary Elizabeth d Catherine Matilda. 
At least 2 other children survived Tobias-Sarah Ann Stapely & 
Margaret Louisa Danfordarent. in other parts of the estate 
settlement. 

Children: 

A. William Ripson Bleeker d. 20 August 1910 in '!'hurlow 


(1851-1891 census) (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct.-Will #3972) 

m.(l) (as in V.1, p.48) (Except date is 1.847, not 1747) 


Janet d. ca. 1884; will daw- 29 August 1877; 
pro. 10 December 1884 (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct.-Will 
#895-1884) (1851-1881 censu~) 

Janet had a life insurance policy which was to be divided 

equally between her husband, William, and 6 children- 

Henry, Tobias, Herman, Frederick, Donald Gilbert, and Ella 
Tweedale Bleeker. There were also other bequests in the will. 

m.(2) bet. 1884-1890 Sarah Jane . . . b. ca. 1855; 
d. after 1910 (1891 census) 

William's estate was probated 18 October 1910 by his wid., 
Sarah Jane. It mentions only sons Tobias, Frederick, and 
Donald G., of age, and William & Ben jamin Seymour-infs ., 
and a dau., Ella. 
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William's father, Tobias, had willed 400 acres of land he awned 
in Elzivir, on which they were now living, to children of his 
son, William, by his wife, Jeannette. 
William's land was in Lat 3, Conc. 2, Sidney. 

Children: 

1. Henry Bleeker is ment. in his mother's Kill in 1877, but 

not in his father's in 1910. Did he d. bf. 1910? Or was 
he not mnt. because he was living in CA? 
(No further info. ) 

2. Tobias Bleeker (See V.1, p.49) 1 
m. 9 December 1875 Leila Jones, 3rd dau. of Nathan Jones, 

Esq., and Jane Clement Jones I . He was ment. in 
both his mother's and ?is father's will. IMrs. Tobias Bleeker, dau. of Mrs. Nathan Jones, was called 
"of Winnipeg" in August 1879. (D.I.) 

3. Mary Bleeker, eldest dau. of William Bleeker, Esq., d. 23 
September 1872, age 20y.3mo. (W.I. ) I 

4. Herman Bleeker was mmt. in his mother's will, but not his 
father's , so perhaps he d. bet. 1881-1910. 

5. Frederick Bleeker (1861-1891 census) IMary Bragg, wife of Frederick Bleeker, d. 4 April 1900, 
age 36, in Belleville; bur. 6 April 1900 at St. Thomas 
Anglican C h - t  Belleviller Onto IHer husband, Frederick Bleecker, was then living in the 
U.S., where he had lived for a number of years, separated 
fram his wife, in the City of Detroit, MI. 
When her mother, Sarah Bragg, as a&. of her estate (Hastings I 
Co. Surrogate Ct. #2413-1900) was informed that Mary's husband 
was her legal heir, Sarah produced a deed of lqal separation 
dated 23 March 1891. In the 1891 census Mary was in her mother's 1hshld. and Frederick was in the home of his sister, Ella. 

Mary was in 1881-1891 census. 

Apparently there were no children. I
Frederick was named in Mth his mther's and his father's will, 

so he prob. d. after 1910. 


6. William Lewis Bleeker, son of William Bleecker, Esq., 

d. 	11 October 1872. Called Lewis on 1871 census. 
 I 

7. Donald Gilbert Bleeker (V.1, p.49, says he was unmarried, 
but he must have m- later, as his wid. was still living in 
1928. ) I8. EllenBlla Tweedale Bleeker (not Ella J.) 	 was still alive, 

unmarried, in 1915. She was named in both her mother's and 

her father's will. 


9. William Bleeker b. ca. 1890; d. (1891 census) 
 I 
He was named in his father s wi11. 


10. Benjamin Seymour Bleeker b. ca. 189-?; d. 

He was.named in his father's will. 
 I

C. Jane Bleeker d. 23 February 1918 in Bellwille. Her dau., E$w 
Carrier, wid., of Toronto, was her execx. The only other heirs 
ment. were the children of her sonr Ellis Bleecker Burrell, for Iwhom she had set up a trust fund. (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct . ,  
Will #5636, dated 11 February 1911; pro. 23 June 1919. ) 
( 1861-1891 census) I 
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C. Jane Bleeker's husband, Ellis Burrell 	d. 14 March 1882 in 


Belleville (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #738-1882) 

(1861-1881 census) 

His will didn't name his wife, but made her guardian of their 

3 "inf." children. The other children were adult. He was very 

well-to-do, as he had much property, including factories. 


Chi ldren : 
1. 	E m  Burrell m. ca. 187- William F. Carrier, 


who d. bef. 1918. They apparently settled in Toronto. 

2. Curtiss Bogart d. 15 June 1922 in Belleville. (1881-1891 census) 


He was a customs collector. (He was husband of Ellen/Ella Burrell.) 

His will named sons Ellis and Warren W. Bogart, dau. Jean Phillip 

Bogart, and a gr.son, Richard Bogart Dickinson. 

Curtiss 6, Ella were ment. on a land rec. for Lot 37, Conc. 1, 

Sidney, on 27 May 1882. Ella was in 1861-1891 census, and 

Curtiss in 1881-1891. 

Children: 

a. Ellis Gilbert Bogart 	h. ca. 1876; d. 


(1881-1891 census) 

b. Grace B. Bogart b. ca. 1878; d. (1881-1891 census) 

Perhaps the one who 
m. . . . Dickinson b. ;d. 
Children: 
( 1 ) Richard Bogart Dickinson b. ; d. 

(Ment. in gr.father1s will) 
c. Warren W. Bogart b. ca. 1883; d. (1891 census) 

d. 	Morrice I' b. ca. 1885; d. (1891 census) 
e. Jean Phillip 	" b. ca. 189-?; d. 


(Named in father's will.) 

3. 	Mary Elizabeth Burrell m. Joseph W. Campion. 

4. Ellis Bleeker Burrell m. bet. 1881-1891 Mary Bogart. 

Children b. after 1891 census. 
Ellis Bleeker Burrell sold land in Lot 13, Conc. 1, Rawdon, 
to his sister, Errma Carrier, on 28 December 1900. His sister, 
Ella Ebgart, wife of Curtiss Bogart, was also ment. in connection 
with this lot. 

5. Julia F. Burrell is prob. the dau. b. 24 April 1868 (W.I.) 

(No further info.) 


6. Henryfiarry Stephen Burrell b. ca . 1870; d. intestate 
25 August 1917 (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #5328) 
Apparently unmarried, as heirs named were mother, Jane Burrell; 
br0.8 Ellis Burrell; sisters, Mary E. Campion, Ella Bugart, 
Enma Carrier, S Julia Byers. 

D.George Bleeker d. 16 June 1862 (9.8.); bus. St. Thoks Anglican 

Ch. Cem., Belleville, Ont. The g.s. has been set in one of at 

least 4 brick memorial walls in the churchyard. (I wasn't sure 

if the date.was 1862 or 1867, but he isn't ment. in his father's 

will, dated 27 August 1866, nor in the estate settlements follow- 

ing, so I believe it's 1862.) 

(SeeV.1, p.50) 
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E. Sarah Ann Bleeker b. 24 May 1831 on Lot 11, Con. I, Thurlow; 


d. 24 September 1888; bur. Eggleton Cem., Hastings Co., Ont. 

(1851-1881 census) 

She was named in her father's estate settlement as wife of Daniel. 

m. ca. 	 1848 Daniel W. Stapely/Stapley he name was 

spelled both ways on censuses and in recs.) b. 19 November 
(Mrs. Fern own) or 8 December (Loyalist Lineaqes) 1831 at 
Pleasant Valley, NY; d. 3 May 1906; bur. Eggleton Cem. 
(1851-1891 census) 
They lived on Lot 11, Conc. 2, Thurlow in 1851, then settled 
in Rawdon. 
Re1.-Meth. 
(Much info. on this family came from Loyalist Lineaqes of 
Canada 1783-1983, and fromMrs. Fern Down, a desc.) 

Children: 
1. 	Tobias Stapley b. ca. 1849; prob. d.y. bef. 1861 


(1851 census) 

2. Mary Isabella Stapley b. ca. 1851; d. 

(1861-1881 census) 
m. 	bet. 1871-1878 George Stapley b. ca. 1852; 


d.- (1881 census) 
Children: 
a. Wilbert Stapley b. ca. 1878; d. (1881-1891 census) 

b. Mary Stapley b. ca. 1879; perhaps d.y. bef. 1891 


(1881 census) 

c. Sarah Esther Stapley 	b. ca. 1880; d. 

(1881-1891 census) 
(SarahE. is called Hester in 1881 and Sarah E. in 1891, 
so T believe the E. stands for Esther. She and Wilbert 
are in their gr.fatheres hshld. in 1891. I did not find 
their parents or Mary. ) 

3- James Albert Stapley b. 2 Deter 1852 in Rawdon; 

d. 25 July 1941 	 ( 1861-1891 census) 
m. bet. 1871-1876? 	Annette Marie Eggleton, dau. of Paul 

Eggleton & Martha Tweedy; b. 17 October 1859; 
d. 25 January 1924 (1881-1891 census) 

Children: (Mrs. Fern Duwn reports 14; 3 d. as infs.) 
a.. Martin Coleman Stapley b. 17 June 1877; d. 9 June 1879. 
b. Harry James Stapley b. 12 January 1879; d. 23 June 1933 


(1881-1891 C ~ ~ S U S )  

m. 	 Mary Anne Gallivan b. 1881; 

d. 1943 

Children: 

(1) 	Marie Stapley 

(2)Clayton " 
(3) Lorne H. 

(4)Chester J. " 
(5) Dorothy 

c. William David Stapley b. 11 April- 1881; d. 26 September 

1956 (1891 census) 
m. Florence Amelia Cook b. 1881; 

d. 1959 
Children: 

James George Stapley 

11Charles Edwin 


http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~saylormowbray/meyerssussell.html


(See V.1, p.50) 

d. Paul Frederick Stapley b. 23 September 1882; 


d. 24 September 1882 

e. Merny/Murney Richard Stapley b. 9 December 1883; 


d. 30 April 1977 	 ( 1892 census) 
f. Gertrude Annetta Stapley b. 5 July 1885; d. 23 August 

1959 ( 1891 census ) 
m. Frank Sarles b. 1884; d. 2968 
Children: 
(1) Helen Sarles 

( 2) Bobby Sar les 

g. Wilfordfiilfred Ezra Stapley b. 9 Novaiber 1886; 

d. 3 March 2959 	 (1891 census) 
m. Mary Lorna Lyons b. ; d. 
Children: 
(1)bbrgaret Stapley 

( 2 )  Ethel Stapley 
( 3) Howard Stapley 
(4) Harry Stapley 

(5) Lawrence Stapley 

(6) Elwood Stapley 


h. Roy Arnold Stapley b. 29 October 1887; d. 4 FdXUary 1888. 

i. 	 Effie May Stapley b. 20 January 1890; d. 9 August 1945 


(1891 census) 

m. William Lyons Cooke b. 1886; d. 1960 
Children: 
( 1)Vera Cooke 
(2) Laura Cooke 

( 3 )  Clifford Cooke 

j. 	Robert Ernest Stapley b. 31 May 1891; d. 12 June 1969 

m. 	1 April 1927 Ethel May Irene Wilson b. 16 June 1911; 


d. 28 September 1950 

Children: 

( 1) Lavina Annetta Stapley 
(2) Irene May Stapley b. 	 ; d. age 5 m. 
(3) Ethel Lafernanern Stapley 


m. James Down 
Children: . (4,omof wham d. an inf. Mrs. Down is 
the one who gave much info. on this family.) 

(4) Betty Marion Gertrude Stapley 

(5)Wilfred Ernest Stapley 

(6) Robert Allan Timothy Stapley b. ca. 1941; d. ca. 1981 

k. Faustina Fayette/Flossie Stapley b. 9 January 1894; 

d. 20 November 1981 

m. Ernest H. Wilson b. 2894; d. 1951 
Children: 
(1) Harold Wilson 


1. Ivy Tna Stapley b. 30 December 1894; d. 13 October 1948 

m. John Hogle Cook b. 1894; d. 1980 
Children: 
(1) Clarence J. Cook 

(2) Bernice cook 

(3) Harry Arnold Cook 
(4) Stanley ~ook 
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m. Martha Ellenmellie Stapley b. 2 September 1897; 


d. 	9 May 1943 

m. Kitchenerfiit Jarvis b. ; d. 
Children: 
(1)Madeline Jarvis 

(2)Muriel Jarvis 


n. Sarah Almina Stapley b. 15 August 1902; d. 9 November 1987 

m-(l) Roy Wilson b. 1890; d. 1928 

m. (2) 	 Alfred Lake b. 1898; d. 1948 

m. ( 3 )  Frank Smith b. ; d. 
Children: 
( I )  Lawrence Wilson 
(2)Ernest Wilson-a twin b. 1927; d. 1928 

(3) Everett Wilson-a twin b. 1927; d. 1928 

The twins d. age tyr. 


4. Samuel Richard Stapley 	b. November 1854; d. 1902 

(1861-1891 census) 

m. bet. 1871-1878 Sarah Ann Tufts b. ca. 1858 in 

London, Eng.; d. 1941 (1881-1891 census) 
She was dau. of Robert & Sarah Ann. 
(There seems to be some confusion as to whether he is 
the child registerd as DanielRichard Stapley on 30 December 
1856 (W.Meth. bapt. reg.). No Daniel appears in any census 
with them. 

Children: 
a. 	Enrma 2. Stapley b.ca. 1877; d. (1881-1891 census) 

m. 	 J.L. Dodds 

b. Franklin Edward Stapley b. 3 July 1879; d. 28 August 1969 

(1881-1891 census) 
m. 	ca. 1900 Elizabeth Capitola Carr b. 23 April 


1882; d. 23 January 1972 

c. Ethel S. Stapley b. 1882; d. 1963 (1891 census) 


m. 	 Jonathan Danford 

d. 	Ada/Addie Stapley b. 1886; d. 1946 (1891 census) 


m. 	 Philip Carr 

e. William Russell Stapley b. 1889; d. 1946 (1891 census) 


m. 	 Nora B. Bronson 

f. Nelson Stapley b. 1891; d. 1977 

m. 	 Bertha Hamilton b. 1894; d. 1972 

g. 	Oliver Stapley b. 1900; d. 1975 


m. 	 Mildred Eggleton 

h. 	Anne Stapley b. ; d. 

m. 	 Merton Terwilliger 
i. Ernest A. Stapley b. 1895; d. 1899 


5. Rachael Stapley b. ca. 1856; d. ( 1861-1 871 census) 
m. 	prob. bet. 1871-1881 Robert Tufts b. ; d. 

6. 	Sarah Jane Stapley b- ca. 1859; d. 1906 

(1861-1891 census) 
'm. after 1891 John Tufts b. ; d. 

7. 	Tobias Stapley b. ca. 1862; d. 1935 (1871-1891 census) 

m. 	after 1891 Rose Woodorn b. ; d. 
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8. Susan Helen Stapley 	b. ca. 1870; d. 


(1871-1891 census) 

m. after 1891 Robert Marshall b. ; d. 

(There is a Susan, age 1, in the 1871 census; in 1881, she 

is Helen, age 11; in 1891 she is Susan, age 21; so I believe 

her name is Susan Helen. 


F. John James Flint Bleeker was identified at the adm. of his 
estate in 1946 as John James Bleeker Flint, the name by which 
he was later known as a lawyer and police magistrate in Belle- 
ville, Ont. He was identified as son of Tobias in his will 
dated 27 August 1866-called John J. Bleeker Flint. He was 
apparently raised in the family of Billa Flint after his mother 
died, and took the name Flint. He prob. d. ca. 1946, 
as Dougall Lawrence Bleeker was trustee of his last will and 
testaments and codicils on 8 October 1946. (1851-1891 census) 
He m. 14 September 1866 Eliza J. Holton, only dau. of Ezra W. 
Holton, Esq.; b. ca. 1840; d. (1871-1891 
Children: (Apparently none. ) 

G. Louisa Bleeker is identified as Margaret Tnuisa Bleeker in her 

father's will, as wife of Samuel Danford/Danforth. (Danford on 

m. 	rec. amd in censuses) She is called Tnuisa in all censuses 

m p t  1861, when she is called Margaret in the home of her 4 
bro., William Ripson Bleeker. 
b. ca. 1842; d. ca. 1935 (1861-1891 census) 

m. 2 September 1863 Samuel Danford, son of Sanuel 6, Elizabeth 

(Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings Co.); b. ca. 1844 in Ont., 
d. ca. 1935 (1871-1891 census) 
In 1891 Samuel Danford moved to Madoc Twp. fran Rawdon 
(The article says Thurlar, but he lived in Ravdon from 
1871-1891 census) to establish woollen mills. (See Fabric 
-of a Dream, by Brenda Hudson, pp. 33-36) Both Sam and his 
wife, Louisa, d. in 1935. Their son,.Joseph, and his son, 

Sam, continued the business. 


Children: 	 (Where I have given the children 2 names, the child 

was called one name on one census and another name on the 

other. These families had a habit of changing 1st names 

from one census to another, so I'm giving the child both names.) 


1. 	Jul ie/Ida Danf ord b. ca . 1864; d. (1871-1881 census) 
2. 	James Danford b. ca. 1866; d. (1871-1891 census) 

3. 	John Isaac Danford b. ca. 1867; d. (1871-1881 census) 

4. Sophronia Isabelle Danford 	b. ca. 1869; d. 

(1871-1891 census) 
5. Solomon Danford 	b. ca. March 1872; perhaps d.y. 

( 1871 census only) 
6. Matilda Frances Danford b. ca. 1872; d. (1881-1891 census) 

7. Joseph Danford b. ca. 1874; d. (1881-1891 census) 
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H. I'm adding James Bleeker 	b. ca. 1842 here; d. after 1861 

(with Margaret in the home of William Ripson Bleeker, her 4 bro., 
in 1861 .) 
He may not belong here, as the J. in John J. B. Flint stands for 
James, but I can't place him in any other Bleeker family. I be-
lieve the children fram Tobias's 3rd m. were raised in other 
families, as they were not with Tobias in 2851. 

I. 	Change Mary Elizabeth/Bessie Bleeker from "H" to "Im 

m. 	8 July 1869 George W. Meyers I . She was called 

"eldest dau." of Tobias Bleeker of Thurlow, but she was 
only the eldest dau. of the 4th m. 
(No further new info. ) 

. She was identified as dau- of Tobias in his will. She was 
also m t .  in the adm. of the estate of her sister, Catherine 
Matilda Farley. 

3. Would the George F. B. Meyers b. May 1880 be the sane as- 

Frederick Bleeker Meyers b. 1880; d. 1956? 


J. Change Matilda Bleelcer from "Im to "J". Catherine Matilda 
Bleeker. She is so identified in her father's will and on 
other recs. b. 31 August 1849 (from age at d.); 
d. 23 January 1873, age 23y.h.23da.; bur. St. Thomas Anglican 
Ch. Cem., Belleville, Ont. (Her estate in Hastings Oo. Surrogate 
Ct . #340-1873, Belleville) (2851-1871 census) 
m. 	28 March 1870 Mr. Alfred A. Farley 1 She was called 

youngest dau. of lbbias. He was b. ca. 1849; 
d. February 1907; bur. St. Thomas Anglican Ch. Cem. 

(1871 census) age 58y. ;  hur. 4 February 1907. 

He was a farmer in Thurlov in 1871. He was later a Col. 

of the R.C.A. in Quebec City, Quebwc. 

He m. (2 )  Margaret Peck b. ca. 1843; 


d. June 1936, age 93; bur - 5 June 1936 at St. Thomas 
Anglican Ch. Cem. She was of Quebec City. 

Children: (She left her husband and 1 inf. child when she d.) 
1. 	James J. Bleeker Farley b. February 1871; d. 

(1871 census) 
(Who is the Henry J. Farley with Eliza Bleeker in the home 
of her dau. and son-in-lav Mary E. & George W. Meyers in 
1881? He is the right age to be Catherine Matilda's son, 
but he is called J-s J. B. Farley in the 1871 census.) 

(Who is the John Henry Bleeker Stevens, son of Eliza, m t .  in 
the settlement of Tobias's estate? He received 4 acre of land. 
Did Tobias have a dau., Eliza, vho m. a Stevens?) 
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11. Gilbert Bleeker had land in Lot 7, Conc. I, Thurlow. 


A. 	George William Bleeker d. 17 June 1895, age 72 (Trenton Courier- 
20 June 1895); will dated 11 January 1894; reg. 3 August 1895. 
(Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #I893 & #1926) His wid. ,Sarah 
Maria, and son, Charles Archibald Bleeker were execs. 
He was a well-known storekeeper in Marmora for many years. 
(1861-1891 census in Marmora & ~ake) 
Children: 
1. 	Charles Archibald Bleeker b. ca. 1857; d. after 1895; . 

(1861-1891 census) 
m. 	bet. 1881-1887 Cora . . . b. ca. 1865; d. 

(1891 census) They settled in Marmora. 

Children: (Both in 1891 census) 

a. 	Carl Bleeker b. ca. 1887; d. 

b. Roy *I b. ca. 1890; d. 

2. George Bartholomew Bleeker b. ca. 1861; d. after 1895 

(1871-1891 census) 

m. 2 February 1887 Elizabeth Melwein Waterhouse, dau. of 


W. L. &M. J. of Tyendinaga; b. ca. 1868; d. 

(1891 census) (m. from Hungerford Twp. Reg. 1876-1926; 

m. by R w .  Samuel Bennett in Tyemdinaga Twp. He was a 
clerk.) They settled in Marmora. 

3. Minnie Bleeker b. ca. 1863; d. after 1895, if she is 
the Mary Ann Bleeker, wife of David Killoy, ment. in her 
father's will. No Mary Ann appears on the census with them, 
but Minnie is in 1871-1881.) 

4. Margarethggie Bleeker 	b. ca. 1865; d. perhaps bet. 

1881-1894 as she isn't ment. in her father's will. 


5. William Frederick Bleeker b. ca. 1867; d. after 1895 
(1871-1891 census) 

6. John Gilbert Bleeker 	b. ca. 1872; d. after 1895 

(1881-1891 census) 


7. Jenny M. Bleeker 	b. ca. 1879; d. prob. bet. 1881-1891 

(1881 census only) 


8. Francisfirank Ernest Bleeker 	b. ca. 1882; d. after 1895 
( 1891 census ) 

(II.A.2.-Add child-a. George W. Bleeker b. ca. 1889; d. 1 
(SeeV . 1 ,  p.51) 

B. Charles Willard Gilbert Bleeker b. 22 September 1825; d. age 35y.lOm.5da. 

m. 	26 February 1861 Charlotte Davis, dau. of Robert & Sarah 

Ann, of Sidney (Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings Co.) 
b. ca. 1832; d. 

She doesn't appear in the 1861 census with Charles. 


C. 	 (No further info.) 

D. Jane Ann Bleeker b. 1831;d. 1911 


(1851-1891 census) 

m. bet. 1851-1853 George muley Ketcheson b. 1825; 


d. 1907. (1861-1891 census) 

(Much info. on this family came f r m s e  Ketcheson Family 

by the Ketcheson Family Hist. Publ. Conmittee.) 


Children: 

1. 	Ema Ketcheson b. 1853; d. 1935 (1861-189-1 census) 

m. bet. 1871-1879 Charles Willard Wellington Rose b. 1846; 

d. 1915 (1881-1891 census) They lived in Sidney. 
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Children: 
a. 	Clara Estella Rose b. 


(1881-1891 census) 

m. 


d. 191 3 

b. Tda Jane Ann Rose b. 

m. ca. 191-
Children: 
(1)Clara Rose Bleeker 


m. 19-
Children: 

1878; d. 1916 


James Henry Ketcheson b. 1868; 


1895; d. 
 I 
William Bleeker b. ; d. 

b. 1917 	 IEdward YEAGER b. 1888; d. 1958 


b. 1946 

b. 1920 

Theresa Vivian Stewart 


I
1948 

1856; d. 
1954 

1930 (1861-1891 census) I 

(a)Betty Lou Yeager 

(2)Gerald Rose Bleeker 


m. ca. 194-
b. ca. 1925 

Children: 
(a)Garry Bleeker b. 

(b)Douglas 


2. Thomas Ketcheson 

m- bet. 1881-1885 


d. 1936 

Chi ldren: 


" b. 
b. 

Mary Janehinnie Glass b. 1863; 


(1891 census) 


Ia- Howard Bleeker Ketcheson b. 1885; d. 1920 

(1891 census) 


19- Jessie M. Redner b. 

1951 


Children: 

( 1) Marion Ketcheson b. 19-

b. Arthur Ketcheson b. 1891; d. 

3. Charles Ketcheson b. 	 1858; d. 


(1861-1891 census) 

m. bef. 1881 census Elizabeth Whitely b. 


d. 1925 (1881-1891 census) 

Children: 

a. 	Laura G. Ketcheson b. 1883; d. 


1893 

1922 
 I 

1861; 
 I 
1939 (1891 census) 


1879; I 
1955; 


1863; 
 I 
m. 	 Edwin T. Hinchcliffe b. 


d. 1.947 

4. William Gilbert Ketcheson b. 1862; d. 


(1871-1891 census) 

m. 	bet. 1881-1886 Hannah McDonald Griffin b. 


d. 1953 (1891 census) 

Children: 

a. George Milton (Miller on 1891 census) Ketcheson 
 1b. 1886; d. 


m. 19- Amy Louise Lamb b. 1894; d. 

Chi ldren : I
(1) Ross Bleeker Ketcheson, M.D. b. 1922 


m. 19- Margaret Jane Noxon b. 1923 

Children: 

(a)Margaret Diane Ketcheson b. 1947 
 I 
(b) Dale Louise II b. 1949 
(c)Milton Blair w b. 1953 

(2) Hugh Milton Ketcheson b. 1928 

m. 19- Denise Iris McMillan b. 1931 


Children: 

. (a) Maureen Victoria Ketcheson b. 1953 


I 
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(See V.1, p.51) 

b. 	Hettie Ketcheson b. 1888; d. 1914 (1891 census) 


m. 19- Roscoe Vanderwater b. 1889; d. 1957 

c. Lawrence Johnson Ketcheson b. 1892; d. 1952 


m. 19- Neita W l y  Read b. 1892; d. 

Children: 

(1)John William Ketcheson b. 1918 


m. 19- Betty Jean Foster b. 1923 

Children: 

(a) Beverly Ann Ketcheson b. 1943 
(b)George Lawrence Ketcheson b. 1950 

(c)William John Ketcheson b. 1956 


(2)Douglas Read Ketchesan b. 1924 

(3)Jane Elizabeth Ketcheson b. 1927 


m. Robert Cosford Maloney b. 1943 
Children: 
(a) Kerry Jane Maloney b. 1953 

(b) Peter Lawrence Maloney b. 1955 

(c)Mary Elizabeth Maloney b. 1958 

(4)Griffin McDonald Ketcheson b. 1943 

m. 19- Carol Ann Kemp b. 1939 
Children: 
(a) Deanna Marie Ketcheson b. 1958 

(1s the father's b. yr. wrong? Was he only 15 when 
his dau. was b.?) 

5. Daniel Ketcheson b. 	 1868; d. 1938 (1871-1881 census) 
(Some recs. call him David. ) 
m. - Eliza Almira Ward b. 1880; d. 
Children: 

a. Wjorie Ward Ketcheson 3. 1901; d. 1938 


m. 19- Reginald William Skinner b. 1900 

b. Harry Brock Ketches- b. 1903 


m. 19- Gertrude Maude Derry b. 1911 

Children: 

(1) Howard Ward Ketcheson b. 1930 

m. 19- Dorothy b. 1932 
. Children: 

(a) Gail Ann Ketchesm b. 1950 
(2) Helen Elizabeth Ketcheson b. 1931 


m. 19- Harold Latchford b. 1929 
Chi ldren : 
(a) Cheryl Diana Latchford b. 1958 


(3) Sheila Jean Ketcheson b. 1951 

c. Earl Bleecker Ketcheson b. 1909 


m. 19- Sylvia Irene Lidster b. 1908 

d. Everett Daniel Ketcheson 	b. 1915 

m - 19- Thelma Ethel Bird b. 1914 
Children: 
(1) Margaret EM Ketcheson b. ?918 
(2) Donald Ketcheson b. 1942; d. 1942 

(3) Douglas Everett Ketcheson b. 1944 

(4) Lyle Bird Ketcheson b. 1950 
(5) Bruce Calder Ketcheson b. 1954 


6. Harry Ketcheson b. 1872; d. 1894 (1881-1891 census) 
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- - 

I 
(See V.1, p.51) 


7. Bleecker/Blake Ketcheson b. 1877; d. (1881-1891 census) 

m. Nancy Mahala Sarles, dau. of William Sarles & Amy 

Ann Sager; b. 1875; d. 1946 (one source says 1947) 
Children: 
a. George M. Ketcheson b. 1904 

b. 	Doris Ann Ketcheson b. 191 1 

m. 19- Cecil G. Smith b. 1907 

Children: 

(1) Michael Smith b. 1947 

(2) Nancy Smith b. 1949 


E. William Bleeker was called "tavern keeper". b. 8 my1833. 
Sarnanthams parents were David & Catherine Fralick. 
2. Hattie Bleeker m. 21 October 1896 Mr. F. J. Harper, an artist, 


of Toronto. She was also called "of Toronton, but they were 

m. 	at the residence of E. B. Prior, Sidney I'own Hall, by J.C. 

Wilmot (Trenton Courier-29 October 1896) 

(SeeV.1, p.52) 

F. m e  William Duffy family was still in Belleville in 1891. 

All the children except George and Augu&a/Gussie are still 
with their parents. 
Their m. rec. was in Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings Oo., and in H.C. 
No parentsm names were given for either. Both. were b. in Sidney. 

111. Catherinefiate Bleeker 	b. ca. 1800 at Port Trent, Northumber- 

land Co., Ont. (Is it u?mt is now Trenton?); d. October 1854. 

(Loyalist Lineaqes of Canada gives her d. date as 1842, but she was 

in the 1851 census in Sidney with 6 of her children. In the petition 

filed for adm. of her estate by her son, Samuel, on 11 July 1855, it 

says she d. "sometim in the month of October 1854". Samuel was 

named as lloldest and natural and lawful son", but no others were 

named. Bur. in Old Sidney Burying Groun?. 
, 
She m. at Belleville, Ont., John Orr. 

Loyalist Lineaqes of Canada says John d. in 1812, but that canmt be 

correct, either, as several of their children were b. after 1832! 

He prob. d. bet. 1840-1851. 

The children of John & Catherine Orr seemed to be dividing the 

"undivided 9th partn of Lot 4, Conc. 2, Sidney, from 1850-1871. 

A. 	Gilbert Orr was not ment. in the estate settl-t, and was not 


found on any census, so prob. d. bef. 1850. 

B. Samuel Orr was m t .  in 1854 as adm. of his mtherms estate,and 

called lmoldest sonm . 
C. 	Susan Orr was wife of John Benjamin Fanning by 1856 

D. Maria Orr was dec. by 30 May 1866-prob. bef. 1851, as her dau., 

Jane Ann Lott. llonly child of Maria, dec." was in her gr.mtherls 
hsud. in 1851, age 6. 

E. Catherine Eliza Orr was the wife of Sylvester Fanning by 1856. 

F. 	John Wesley Orr was ment . in 1850. 
G. 	William Orr was ment . in I871 . 
H. 	Mary Ann Orr was ment. as wife of William Allen on 7 March 1870. 

id she m.(2) bef. 19 April 1871 Wesley Gordon, or was that 
another Mary Ann Orr?) 

I. Caroline Orr was m. to George Tucker by 15 March 1866. 

J. Tobias Bleeker Orr was ment . in 1869. 

I 

I 


I 

I 
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(See v.1, p.53) 

K. 	This Susan Orr was not ment. She was prob. a gr.child.) 

(See V.1, p.52, for more on the families of the children of John & 
Catherine Orr.) 

III.B.l- Is he the Samuel S. Orr who m. bet. 1881-1884 Agnes M. . . . 
b. ca. 1863; d. (1891 census) 

(They lived very near Samuel, Sr., & Chloe in Trenton in 

1891.) 

Children: (In 1891 census) 

a. Marquis H. Orr b. ca. 1884; d. 

b. Maud Orr b. ca. 1887; d. 
c. Blanch Orr b. ca. 1889; d. 


III.B.7- He is called Howard Orr, not Howell, on the 1891 census. 

John, Percy, Minnie, and Frank, are also with their parents 

in the 1891 census. 


II1.C. 	Susan Orrfs g.s. gives her b. yr. as 1825; d. 1900; 

bur. Bethel Cem. (1861-1881 census) 

m. 	 ca. 184- John Benjamin Fanning b. 182l(g.s.); 


d. 1912(g.s.); bur. Bethel Cem., Rawdon (1861-1881 census) 

They had land in Tmt 11, Conc. 3, Rawdon, in 1872. 

Children: (See V.1, p.52a) 
1. 	John Rowe Fanning was b. 30 September 18s, not 1826, as 

I have in V.I. (1861 census only, unless he is the 
John Fanning-32, widower, with a son, Thomas-2, in Haldi- 
mand, Northumberland Co., Ont., in 1881 census.) 

2. Frederick Benjamin Fanning d. 12 September 1917 in Rawdon. 

Did he m.(l) 19 December 1871 Miss Anna (Sicker?) of Rochester? 

(D.I.), thenm.(2) January 1876 Emna A. Hogle, dau. of 

Joseph of Rawdon (D.I. and W.I.) He is called son of John 

B. Fanning of Rawdon when he m. Emna. (1861-1891 census) 
Children: (Both in 1881-1891 census) 
a. Harry Hogle Fanning b. ca. 1877; d. 

b. Burrell Aubrey Fanning b. ca. 1879; d. 

(They were called "only next of kinw when Frederick d. in 1917. 

Emna was b. ca. 1854; d. bef. October.1914. 


(1881-1891 

3. William Henry Fanning 	d. 19 April 1918, age 64y.91~0.; 


bur. Bethel Cem., Rawdon (1861-1891 census) 

m. bet. 1871-1877 Annie Catherine . . . b. ca. 1853; d. 

(I believe she is listed as Annie G. Fanning, b. 14 April 
1853(g.s.); d. 16 July 1907(g.s.) in Bethel Cem. 
(1881-1891 census) 

Children: 

a. John Fanning b. ca. 1877; d. (1881-1891 census) 

b. Ellen/Ella M. Fanning b. ca. 1879;d. ( " 1 
c. Perhaps also Gilbert Lnrne Fanning b. 1882(g.s.); 


d . 2 February 1883 (g .s .) ; bur. Bethel Cem. 
4.George Bleecker Fanning d .  1913(g.s.); bur. Bethel Cem. 

(1861-1881 census) 
Not m. yet in 1881. 

5. Owen Meyers Fanning d. 1898(g.s.); bur. Bethel Cem. 
6. Ellis Burrell Fanning with parents in 1861-1881 census. 

7. Gatrie Emily/- Fanning with parents in 1871-1881 census4 

8. Cyntha Fanning with parents in 1871-1881 census . 
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(Seev.1, p.52) 
 I 
1II.D. Maria Orr was prob. b. ca. 132-?; d. prob. bef. 1851. 


xu. ca. 184-? . . . Lr.tt h. ; d. 

children: 
 I 
1. 	Jane Ann Lott b. ca. 1846; d. 

(1851 census with her gr.mother, Catherine Orr; 1861 census with 
her Aunt Jane ~ipson) IMaria is ment. as dec. when the children of John & Catherine 
seemed to 5e eividing up the "undivided 9th part of Lot 4: 
Conc. 2, Sidneyw from 1851-1871. 

1II.E. Sylvester & Catherine Eliza Fanning were in 1861 census in Sidney; I 
in 1871-1891 m s u s  in Belmont, Peterborough Coot Ont. 

Sylvester's father was Frederick Orr, of a CT family who arrived in 

the Hastinss Co. area ca. 1811. Frederick was a joint owner of a 
 Isteamboat, and had batteaux servfce. 

1. 	George Henry Fanning is in 7.861-1871 census with his parents. 

2. Sarah Ann Fanning m. 2 October 1872 George Weller (Trenton ICourier-31 October 1872) (Sara3Ann with parents in 1861-1871 

census) 
3. 	Charles Bindsley Fannirq-- (1867-1881 census with parents) 

4. Wesley Arden Fanning (1861-1881 census with parents) 
 1 
5. Jenny May Fanning b. 3 ?By 1861; d. 28 March 1937; 


bur. Belleville Cem. (1871-1881 census) 

m. 1 July 1882 at Campbellford, Ont., John Xaidens 	 Ib. 11 m- 1864 in Percy Twp., Northunberland Co., Ont.; 

d. 24 November 1934; bur. Belleville Cem. 

Children: 

a. George Arthur Maidens b. 1 
b. Della FSay Maidens 5. 

c. Leah Fern Maidens 5. 
d. 	John Earley Maidens b. 
 Ie. Grace Winnifred Maidens b. 2893; d. 1963 


m. . . .  Bennett b. ; d. 

children: I
(1)Jane Bennett 5. 


m. . . . Goddard h. 
(She is the one who wrote Hans Waltinrtyer.) 

f. Bleecker Foy Maidens b. 
 I 
g. Ewart Sylvester Maidens b. 
h. 	David Fanning Grant Maidens 5. 2 April 1903 at Havelock, Ont .; 

a. 	 Im.20 May 1937 at Belleviller Ont., Ilah Winnifred Waring 
-
b- 11 Dece&er 1906 in Hallowell m., P.E. Co., Ont; 

6. David Fanning must 3ave d.y. as he dossn't appear on m y  Icensus; prob. b. and d. %et. 1861-1871. 
7. Wilhelmina Fanning must b v e  d.y. 	as she doesn't appear on 

any census;pro%. b. and r?.  bet. 1861-1871.: 
8. Walter Blake Fanning was b. ca. 1871; d .  I 

(1881-1891 census) 
(A ~r.chilcf, Lillim Fanning, was in Sylvester & Eliza's hshld. 
in 1891. Did s5e belong to George Henry, or Charles Bindsley, 
or Wesley Arden?) 
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(See V.1, p.51) 

1II.P. John Wesley Orr d. 18 February 1899 in Sidney. He was a retired 


f a m r  who owned land in Lot 1, Conc. 2, Si5ney. ({lastingsCo- Sur-

rogate Ct. #2294 & #2101-) (1871-1891 census; also 1851) 

His wife, Esther Ann, d. after 1899. (1871-1891 census) 

Childrent (All those I have listed were named in the settlement 


of their father's estate.) 

1. 	Mary/Polly Orr (Any new info. will be under Curtiss W. Meyers, 


V.1, 2.62.) 

2. 	Emna C. Orr was still single, with her parents, in 1891.) 

3. Bertricehturtrice Bleeker Orr h. 1864(g.s. ); 

3. 191?(g.s.); 5ur. White's Cem. (1871-1891 census) 
(As eldest son and adm. of his father's estate he was call& 
Burton, but in ot5er documents concerned with the estate, he 
was call& Birtrice. 01. censuses kle -as called Bertrice 9r 
Surtrice. Ori the g.s. he is Bertrice.) 
m. 	5et. 1881-1891 Ann Catherine Zwick 5. 1867(g.s.) 

d. 1978(g.s.) 
Children: . . 
a. Wilfred Vann Orr b. 2891(g.s.); d. 1%6(g,&) - . %  : :. 

bur. White's Cem. - -C .  

m. 	ca. 19- Gladys Irene Bailey h. 1898(g;sa). 

d. 1963(g.s.); 5ur. White's Cem. 


Children: (Perhaps more) 

(1)Harry James Orr b. 1923(g.s.); d. 	 '1945(g,~..~.. 

bur. White's Cem. 
4. Robert/Bob Orr (Nonew info. ) 
5. 	Bruce Orr -as called "unmarried manu in 1926. (1871-1891 census) 

6. 	Ada May Orr was in 1881-1891 census. 
7. Harry Vann Orr was in 2881-1891 census. 

8. Sarah Florence Orr was in 1881-1891 census. 


m. 	 12 DecemSer I894 Charles S. Zwick of Glen Miller 

b. ; d. 

Ehm Orr was a 5ridesmaid and Harry Orr a grmmsman. 

(Trenton Courier-13 Demaber 1894) 

Her parents were ca 1 led "of JohnstmmM. 


9. Stella Winnifred Orr was in 1881-1891 census with parents.) 


G. William Orr 3. 22 June 1899 in Kingstor?, Frofitenac Co., Ont., 
although his place of a W e  was Madoc, Hastings Co., O n t .  
(1851 d 1871-1891 census) 
m. bet. 1861-1867 Mary Elizabeth . . . b. ca. 1849; 

d. aft&.. 1899 (1871-1891 census in Madoc) 

Her maiden' name m y  have been Dunn, as one of William's execs* 


-	 wasThanisDunnof Picton, hisbro.-in-law. Marywas "of Pi&on" 
*en the estate was being settld. 
m-e family settled in I%.d.ocVillage. 
Re1.-Mzt?~.Epi sc . 

Chi ldren : 
I. 	George Blcecker Orr 5. c?. 1857; d .after 1899 

(1871-1 891 census) 
2. Fr?cncis/Frank Orr b. ca. 1872; d. after 1899 

( 1881-1891 census) 
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(see V.1, p.53) 

III.G.3. Arthur Orr b. ca. 1875; d. after 1899 (1881-1.891 census) 


4. Maria Orr b. ca. 1.878; d. after 1899 ( " I) 1 
5. Helen/Nelly Orr 	b. ca. 1880; d. after 1899 


(1881-1892 census) 

H. Mary Ann Orr was listed as wife of William Allen on 7 March 1870 

when the urndivided 9th part of Lot 4, Conc. 2, Sidneyw was being 
divided. I have only fou~? her on the 1851 census. 
Another note suggests that she was wife of Wesley Gordon on 19 
April 1871, but 1 haven'#kornd proof of either. 

I. Caroline Orr 	b. ca. 1836; d. 
(1851 & 1871-1881 census) 
m. by 15 March 1866 (perhaps as early as 1857) George Tucker, 


?rob. son of David; b. ca. 1834; d. 

(1871-1881 census) 

(Caroline was named as wife of George Tucker on 15 March 1866 

when the children seemed to be settling the "undivic?ed 9th partw 

of the estate.) 

'!hey settled in Rawdon. 


Children: (1st 5 in 1871-1881 census; last 1 in 1881 census) 
1. Henry Tucker b. ca. 1857;.d. 
2. Armina b. ca. 1858; 8. 
3. Emaa 
4. Wesley 

1) 

" 
b. ca. 
b. ca. 

1861; d. 
1863; d. ' 

5. Luther I* b. ca. 1866; .d. 
6. Maud I@ b. ca. 1873; d. 

J. He was called Tobias Bleeker Orr when the "undivided 9th part 

of Lot 4, Conc. 2, Sidneyn was bing divided in 1869. 

(I found him on the census only in 1851, with his wid. mother.) 


K. 	 I believe this -xas misread on the census, and the child b. ca. 
1845 was cot Susan, Sut Jane Ann Lott, Catherine's gr.dau.-the 
dau. of her dec. dau. , Maria. 

IV. Jane Bleeker 	d. 1 January 1868(1869?)(1851-1861 census) 
Petition for adm. of her estate filed 29 January 1870 by her 
husband, William M. Ripson. Besides her %usband, she was sunrived 
hy ? bro., H o w  Bleeker, 4 bros. John R. Bleeker & Etenjamin Raw; 
& a # sister, Mary Ann Hunt. m e  left no surviving children. 
m. by 7 March 1822 William M. Ripson. b. ca. 1798; 

cl.26October1872,age73 (1.1. (1851-1871censua) 
William m.(2) bet. 1868-1871 ElizaSeth . . . b. ca. 1807 

. 	 . in Ont.;: a. (1871 census) 
They liv&:in- Sidney at the time Jane d., but William & Elizabeth 
liverl..in Crqhe, Northumberland Co., Ont. in 1871.) 

A. 	Geoirge E. '~i'pson may have d.. ca. 1867, as when his mother d .I 
: January 1868, no children survived. His uncle, Tobias Bleeker, 
had willed land to him in his will dated 27 August 1866, so he 

have been alive then. His parents granted land to him in 
1862. In an 1867 land rec., he 1s listed with a wife, Sarah 0. 

'7. 	 Henry Bleeker, Sr., of Sidney d.  5 Sept-r 1881; will c?ated 
29 March or May 1875; d i c i l  6 January 1877; reg. 2 December 1881. 
(Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #714-1881) (1851-188? census) 
He willed to his wife Sarah; son, John; son, Henry; sister, Mary 
Ann Hunt; nephew Henry Bleecker, barrister-at-law, Belleville. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

. . 	I-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
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(see v.1, p.53) 
V. 	A. He is prob. John Ehmtt, Bleeker and 1 misread "Jhon E." in the 


1851 census as "Thorn. E." In 1.861 he is definitely John, and 
he is in Henry's will as John, eldest son. Henry willed ''to 
my son Johnn the N+ of Lot 3, Conc. 4, Sideny. There is no 
ment. of a Thomas in ths will. (1851-1891 census) 
His uncle, Tobias Bleeker, also willec! land to him. 
m. 	29 May 1867 Hester/Esther White, dau. of Stephen & Elizabeth 

of Sidney (Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings Co.); b. ca. 1853; 
d. (1871-1891 census) 


Children: 

1. John Henry Bleeker b. ca. 1882; d. (1891 census) 
(John E. Bleeker sold land 17 April 1902 to John Henry Bleeker .) 

B. There was no George in this family. The 2nd child was called 
Dougel in 1851 and Reuben in 1861. The obit. says, "Dougal 
Bleecker, 2nd son of Henry, d. 26 June 1863, age 21" of 
inflamnation of the lungs. (W.I. & H.C.) 

C. He is Henry Gilbert Bleeker. d. after April 1924, when his name 
is on a land rec. (1851-1891 census) 
His wife, Mary Ella, is in 1881-1891 census also. 

. . 

She d. bef. 23 March 1922, when Henry is called "widowera. .:+. ..: 
His uncle, Tobias Bleeker, willed land to him. ... . . .  

. 

He was ment. on TAt 35, Conc. 2, Sidney, in 1913. 
I. He is Dougal Lawrence Bleeker b. Otto-1880;d. . 

(1881-1891 census) 
m. 	 Lillie Pearl Chapnan b. ; d. 

He %ught 1/S acre of land in Frankford in 1911 and sold 
it in 1916. 

2. 	 She is Ina Alice Bleeker b. ca. 1886; d .  
(1891 census) 

D. 	bugall Bleeker was the 2nd son. (see B. above. ) 

t 
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